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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1305                      

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  9TH FEBRUARY, 2021 
 

PM-KISAN SCHEME IN JHARKHAND 
 

1305.    SHRI SANJAY SETH:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 

 

(a)  the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Kisan 
Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) scheme within Jharkhand so far, district-wise;  
 

(b)  the details of the number of beneficiaries covered under this scheme in Jharkhand so 
far;  
 

(c)  whether the Government has transferred any amount into the farmers‘ accounts 
during the period of lockdown within Jharkhand;  
 
(d)  if so, the details thereof, district-wise and if not, the reasons therefor; 
 

(e)  whether the Government is planning to transfer some more installments in their 
accounts in advance due to COVID-19 crisis; and  
 

(f)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी            ( SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)   
 

(a):    There is no state wise allocation of funds under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi 
(PM-KISAN) scheme. Funds are released based on the verified data of eligible beneficiaries 
received from the States. The district-wise data of amount paid to eligible beneficiaries in 
Jharkhand is placed at Annexure-I. 
 

(b): A total of 25,69,646 beneficiaries have been covered under PM-KISAN Scheme in  
Jharkhand as on 4.02.2021. 
 

(c): Yes, Sir. 
 

(d):  The district-wise data of amount transferred into eligible beneficiaries’ accounts 
during the period from 23rd March, 2020 to till now, in Jharkhand is placed at Annexure-II. 
 
(e):  No, Sir.   
 

(f): Efforts have been made by the Government of India for timely disbursement of 
benefits of PM-KISAN, as per existing Scheme, to all the eligible beneficiaries whose verified 
data was received in the PM-KISAN portal from the respective States during the period of 
lockdown in view of the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 
 



 
Annexure-I 

 
 

District-wise data of amount paid to PM-KISAN beneficiaries in Jharkhand 

S. No. District Total Amount Released(in Rupees) 

1 BOKARO 473,680,000 

2 CHATRA 1,283,496,000 

3 DEOGHAR 1,394,290,000 

4 DHANBAD 678,882,000 

5 DUMKA 991,330,000 

6 EAST SINGHBUM 993,484,000 

7 GARHWA 1,526,572,000 

8 GIRIDIH 1,018,022,000 

9 GODDA 692,170,000 

10 GUMLA 881,698,000 

11 HAZARIBAGH 1,310,582,000 

12 JAMTARA 776,500,000 

13 KHUNTI 514,120,000 

14 KODERMA 433,518,000 

15 LATEHAR 671,088,000 

16 LOHARDAGA 381,134,000 

17 PAKUR 802,698,000 

18 PALAMU 1,492,312,000 

19 RAMGARH 345,268,000 

20 RANCHI 1,331,630,000 

21 SAHEBGANJ 491,170,000 

22 SARAIKELA KHARSAWAN 596,706,000 

23 SIMDEGA 285,190,000 

24 WEST SINGHBHUM 958,410,000 

 Total 20,323,950,000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure-II 
 
 

District-wise data of amount transferred into eligible beneficiaries’ account  during  
the period from 23rd March 2020 to till now, in Jharkhand 

District Total Amount Disbursed(in Rupees) 
BOKARO 259,078,000 
CHATRA 917,592,000 

DEOGHAR 1,035,770,000 
DHANBAD 500,666,000 

DUMKA 621,588,000 
EAST SINGHBUM 649,460,000 

GARHWA 1,178,680,000 
GIRIDIH 697,392,000 
GODDA 546,350,000 
GUMLA 535,512,000 

HAZARIBAGH 956,672,000 
JAMTARA 535,676,000 
KHUNTI 314,872,000 

KODERMA 266,750,000 
LATEHAR 456,108,000 

LOHARDAGA 236,338,000 
PAKUR 491,778,000 

PALAMU 1,034,594,000 
RAMGARH 248,262,000 

RANCHI 879,862,000 
SAHEBGANJ 352,380,000 

SARAIKELA KHARSAWAN 386,140,000 
SIMDEGA 196,476,000 

WEST SINGHBHUM 658,260,000 
Total 13,956,256,000 
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